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In July the sea-fisheries of CANADA (not including NEWFOUNDLAND) yielded a catch of 

144,811,000 lb., valued at $8,792,000. These figures are higher by 13.7 and 22.8 p.c. respec 

tively than those for July, 1949. Inclusion of the reported value of supplementary landings 

raises the total value to $8,924,000. 

ATLANTIC COAST landings of 111.0 million pounds were 9.5 p.c. higher whilst the 

total value of $3.2 millions was 2.3 p.c. lower than In July of last year. This but reflects 

the fact that increased landings of the cheaper varieties (sardines, herring etc.) were not 

great enough to offset the smaller catches of the more valuable species (cod, swordfish, 

salmon, etc.). However, both the cumulative totals -- 428,040,000 lb. and $19,395,000 -- are 

higher than was the case for the same seven months of 1949. For these increases the lobster 

and halibut fisheries were mainly responsible. 

The PACIFIC COAST catch for Tu1y, 3..8 million pounds vaiued on landing at $5.6 

millions, was higher by 30.0 and 43.6 p.c. respectively than the azr,ounts for the same month 

of last year. The sockeye run was the highlight of the July fisherIes, catches of this species 

being more than double those of last year. Landings of pinks also Increased. Totals for 

the first seven months of 1950 -- 246.0 million lb. and $13.6 millions -- are much higher 

than the like figures for 1949. 

In general the disposition of the catch on both coasts follows the trends established 

lait year, with rather more emphasis on the production of frozen fillets of groundflsh and 

flatfish. 

Stocks of all frozen fish In Canada amounted to 48,440,000 lb. on August 1, 1950, 

of which 45,209,000 lb. were frozen fresh and 3,231,000 lb. frozen smoked. These holdings 

are lower by 4,213,000 lb. frozen fresh and higher by 49.000 lb. frozen smoked than those 

at August 1, 1949. Compared with July 1, 1950 figures they are higher by 7,402.000 lb. 

frozen fresh and higher by 475,000 lb. frozen smoked. There was an 'into-storage move-

meat' for all classifications of 7.9 million pounds as compared with a similar movement 

of 6.9 million pounds during July, 1949. 

In the first six months of this year the value of exports of fish and fish products 

amounted to $49.1 millions -- an increase of 9.1 p.c. over the total for the seine period 

of 1949. Less canned and pickled fish, and fish oils were sold abroad, but exports of all 

other categories were greater. 

The wholesale prices index for fishery products remained stationary for the second 

month in succession. In sharp contrast, the meat and poultry index soared to a new high. 

As did the cost of living in Canada. 

Prepared in the Fisheries Section 

of the Industry and Merchandising Division 



Page 2 	 SEA Fl fERIES 
July 1950 	 (NEWFOUNDLAND not yet .nluded) 

Table 1 - Landings and Landed Values 

Landings Values 

Species July 	[Totals to date July 	Totals to date 

1950 	1949 	1950 	1949 1950 	1949j_1950 	1  1949 
- '000 lb. - - 	.'00O - 

ATLANTIC 
45,723 49,120 133,535 142,131 1,164 1,393 3,741 4,262 

Haddock 	............ 4,255 3,456 28,092 27,745 192 128 1,429 1,203 
6,854 4,072  18,006 11,594 100 69 258 197 

Hake and Cusk 	...... 4,644 5,938 11,088 12,214 76 106 177 210 

Cod 	.................. 

Rosefish an 	Cattish 348 412 3,023 3,234 10 10 71 75 

Pollock 	.............. 

Balibut 1,447 734 6,136 2,374 328 135 1 ,337 454 
Plaice 	............. 799 301 2,381 1,213 19 6 56 24 
Other Flatfish 859 865 3,901 3,74.2 25 17 109 91 
Herring 	............ 16,756 14,154 97,481 86,029 209 213 824 765 

16,064 7,206 31,043 18,015 154 145 380 363 
Mackerel 5,944 7,544 16,383 22,183 151 181 475 590 
A1ewies 	,.., to - 21,040 16 1 829 - - 161 139 
Salmon 760 987 1,987 2,406 247 267 662 716 
&uelts 	............... 26 36 3,540 4,397 2 4 469 409 
Swordfish 356 742 356 742 136 234 136 234 

Sardines 	............. 

Other Estuarla] 879 351 4,078 3,611 22 19 122 131 
911 809 30,850 25,570 236 215 8,500 6,737 

Clams and 	uehaug8 4,225 4,646 13,946 13,381 89 105 307 297 
- - 640 404 - - 13 11 Oysters 	.............. 

Scallops 	... 40 30 364 249 18 9 163 87 
Other Shellfish 	..... 122_ 16 170 75 4 0 5 1 

Totals, ATLANTIC 	.... 111,012 101,419 428,040 398,138 3,182 3,256 19,395  16,996 

PACIFIC 
Gray Cod 53 63 2,138 1,111 2 3 88 49 

469 647 3,199 3,377 32 44 238 258 
Sablef lab 36 436 167 759 3 33 12 63 
Rockfishes 21 62 373 593 1 2 17 23 

Lingcod 	.............. 

1,450 1,955 18,417 17,369 428 346 3,846 2,738 Halibut 	.............. 

1,345 1,080 61919 3,666 59 43 312 163 
Other Flatfish 	..... 13 16 316 206 0 0 8 5 

Lobsters 	............. 

92 - 169,236 139,570 2 - 2,106 1,899 

Sockeye 	.............. 17,096 8,502 18,911 9,295 3,452 1,579 3,815 1,725 
Red Spring 	........... 2,296 3,575 6,296 6,855 462 744 1,422 1,482 
white Spring 680 1,175 1,452 1,830 82 180 201 266 
Steelhead 108 85 151 1.11 17 12 24 16 

2,614 3,531 3,260 4,324 387 577 457 713 
4,880 2,807 4,880 2,811 460 178 460 178 

Soles 	................ 

Other Salmon 1,784 1,648 2,077 1,827 132 117 179 1.1.3 

Honing 	.............. 

Salmon Totals 29,658 21,323 37,027 27,053 5,012 3,387 6,558 4,543 
174 47 174 47 34 8 34 8 

Coho 	................. 

Other Estuarial 12 10 486 552 1 2 26 34 

link 	................. 

256 215 875 825 23 19 75 70 

1'una 	................. 

- 50 4,425 2,512 - 2 144 98 
139 30 1,961 2,159 8 1 80 113 

Crabs 	................ 
Clams 	................ 
Oysters 	.............. 
Other Shellfish 81 70 268 353 5 10 35 58 

Totals, PACIFIC 33,799 26,004 246,001 200,152 5,610 3,900 1 13,579 10,122 

T(Y1'ALS, CANADA 	 144,811 1  127,423 1  674,041 1  598,290 	8,792 1  7,1561 32,974 1 27,118 

Not available 	0 Negligible (less than half the unit used) 	- Nil 

N.B. - Cumulative totals are revised monthly and, therefore, may not agree with totals published previously 

PACIFIC 

OTHER FLATFIaI - flounders, skate 	 OTHER ESTUARIAL - eulachons, smelts, sturgeon, 
OTHER SHEL12I - abalone, stir imps, prawns 	 eea-bmss or -perch, octopus 



Ju.ly 

Species 	 uant. 	( 9 000 lb.) 

1950 	( 	1949 

Cod ................. 	7,350 
	

7,703 
haddock 
	

208 
	

176 
Poulock 
	 1,324 	389 

Hake 	 1,056 
	

816 
Catfish 
	

1 
Halibut ......... 	0 

	
3 

Plaice 	 563 	99 
Other Flatf lab 
	

35 
Herring 	 3,557 

	1,000 
Sardines 	 15 ,8b1 

	
6,569 

Mackerel 
	

232 
	

539 
Alewives 
SeIaon 	 298 	272 
Saelts 
	 0 

Other Metuarial ..... 	42 
	

31 
Lobsters 	 3 

	
1 

Claws and .uahauga 	2,009 	2,877 
Oysters 
Scallop. 
Other Shellfish 
	

0 

Value t'OOO) 	(.ant. 

	

1950 	1949 	1950 
NEW BhUNSWICK  

	

153 	179 	11,865 

	

12 
	

8 	551 

	

17 
	

7 	3,389 

	

19 
	

15 	1,334 
0 	 4 

0 
	

1 	0 

	

14 
	

2 	1,326 

	

1 	- 	113 

	

27 	18 	45,219 

	

151 
	

131 	30,548 

	

9 
	

11 	556 
- 	15,837 

	

113 
	

80 	877 
• 	2,516 

	

2 	3 	1,916 

	

1 
	

0 	4,401 

	

48 	62 	8,064 
- 	193 
- 	118 
• 	21. 

SLc FIR1S 
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July 1950 

Table 2 - Landings and Landed Values - ATLANTIC 

Totals to date 

'000 lb.) 	Value ('000) 

1949 	1 1950  1 1949 

12,728 259 
795 35 
881 48 

1,126 23 
11 0 
7 0 

205 30 
38 3 

32,404 299 
16,624 370 
1,078  19 

11,986 100 
954 303 

3,233 346 
1,691 69 
3,514 989 
7,847 192 

265 5 
30 48 
39 1 

282 
36 
15 
20 

0 
2 
3 
1 

230 
332 
26 
84 

305 
306 
60 

870 
175 

7 
11 

1 

Totals -N.e....... 	32,538 j 	20,476 I 	567  I 	517 1 128,848 1  95,446 1  3,139 I 2,766 

NOVA SCO'rJA 
Cod 	........... 21,666 25,395 675 826 92,544 95,080 2,884 3,159 
Haddock 	........... 4,038 3,225 179 119 27,532 26,895 1,393 1,166 

5,530 3,683 83 62 14,617 10,713 210 182 
Hake and Cuek 2,995 4,061 50 70 9,016 9,719 145 163 
Pollock 	.............. 

Ioaeflsh & Gatfish 348 411 10 10 3,019 3,223 71 75 
Halibut 	........... 1 ,437 713 326 130 6,098 2,344 1,330 447 
Plaice 	............... 187 157 4 3 960 918 24 19 
Other Flatfish 824 865 24 17 3,763 3,657 106 90 
Herring 	.............. 10,646 12,040 159 186 19,978 21,445 307 321 
Sardines 	............. 149 601 1 12 362 1,333 5 28 

3,016 5,514 75 117 11,729 17,625 348 436 
- - - - 5,198 4,819 61 55 

Mackerel 	............. 

Salmon 	............. 232 138 75 44 388 327 131 110 
Saelte 	............ - - - - 321 212 45 29 
Sword!ieh 	.....,,., 356 742 136 234 356 742 1% 234 
Other Letuarial 135 153 10 11 372 610 26 50 
Lobsters 	............ 525 603 156 171 16,128 14,701 5,310 4 1 498 

Alewives 	............. 

Clams and 	uabauga 
. 

1,802 1,343 33 28 5,227 4,651 100 96 
Oyatere 	............. - - - - 22 42 1 1 

35 30 16 9 239 219 112 76 
Other 8bellf tab 

.. 

ill 9 4 0 124 9 4 0 
Scallo 	.............. 

Totals - N.S......... 54,032 59,683 2,016 2,049 217,993 	1219.284 j12751 11,235 
(Table 2 continued overl.a.f 

ATLANTIC 
OThER FLATFI8i 	- yellowtail, witch, flounders, abate OTHER ES1JAR1AL - shad, capeLin, tomood, sea- 
OThER MRTTFI 	- czaba, mussels, winkles bass or -wrcb, sturgeon, eels 

Not available 0 Megligible(leee than half the unit used) - Nil 

- Cumulative totals are revised monthly and, therefore, may not agree with totals published previously 
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July 1950  

Species 

Cod 
Haddock 
Hake 
Other Ylatfish ...... 

Herring 	 . 
Mackerel 
Salmon .............. 

smelts 	 . 
A1eivea ............ 

Lobsters 
Clams ............  

Oysters 
Scallops 
Other Shellfish 

Totals - P.Z.I. 

Cod 
Hake ................ 

Halibut ............. 

Plaice 
Herring .........  

Sard ins s ............ 

Mackerel ............ 

Salmon .............. 

Saelte 
Other Estuarial 
Lobsters 
Clams 
Other Shellfish ..... 

Totals -  

SEh FISERIES 

Table 2 - Landings and Landed Values - ATLANTIC (concluded) 

July Totals to date 

,zuant. 	( 1 000 lb.) Value ( 1 000) wiant. ( 1 000 lb.) Value ( 9 000) 

1950 	J 1949 1950 1949 1950 1949 1950 1949 

HWCE EDWARD ISLAND 
1,286 	2,035 25 	56 	2,241 	3,787 44 	103 

9 	55 1 	1 	9 	55 1 	1 
516 	1,001 6 	20 	623 	1,184 8 	24 
- - 	0 	19 	47 0 	0 
18 	19 0 	0 	5,428 	4,192 59 	49 

106 	224 2 	8 	507 	1,006 9 	34 
- 	1 - 	 - 	1 - 	0 
- 	- - 	- 	422 	481 45 	29 
- 	- - 	- 	56 	153 2 	3 

55 	21 11 	5 	7,386 	5,261 1,569 	981 
337 	194 7 	4 	419 	476 9 	9 
-- - 	- 	425 	97 7 	3 

5 	- 2 	- 	7 	15 3 	0 
- 	2 - 	0 	- 	8 - 	0 

2,332 3,552 54 94 1 	17,542 16,763 1,756 T1,236 

EBEC 
15,421 	13,987 	311 	332 	26,885 30,536  554 718 

77 	60 	1 	1 	115 185 1 3 
10 	18 	2 	4 	38 23 7 5 
49 	45 	1 	1 	101 90 2 2 

2,535 	1,095 	23 	9 	26,856 27,988 159 165 
54 	36 	2 	2 	133 58 5 3 

2,590 	1,267 	65 	45 	3,591 2,474 99 94 
230 	576 	59 	143 	722 1,124 228 301 

26 	36 	2 	4 	281 471 33 45 
702 	167 	10 	5 	1,739 1,181 23 18 
328 	184 	68 	39 	2,935 2,094 632 388 
77 	232 	1 	11 	236 407 6 17 
11 	1 	5 	0 	1 	0 	1 	25 14 0 0 

22,110 1 	17,708  545 1 	596 1 63,657 66,645 1,749 1,759 

Table 3 - &applementary Landings, ATLANTIC - Totals to date 

unit W,uHmtity Value - $ unit uantity Value - $ 
cst. 28,583 57,901 Belugas 	............ 	no. 	23 

Bake 	....... 181 3,119 Hair Seals 	......... 
	" 	12,344 

Halibut 	.... 785 14,764 Pulse 	............. 	cwt. 	300 	5,320 

Livers - Cod 	......... 

Other 	...... " 5,62 14,645 Irish Moss 	.........." 	 56,935 	60,944 
TOrAL VAlUE REPORTED 	................156,693 

Table 4 - &pp1sentary Landings,, PACIFIC - Totals to date 

unit w.uant it7 Value - $ unit 4quantity Value - $ 
Livers - Gray Cod 	... cwt. 169 1,218 Viecera-Lingcod 	.... cwt. 47 359 

Lingcod 	.... " 569 33,083 Sablefish 	.. " 34 331 
Seblefish 	.. 46 3,524 Rockfiehea 	. " 7 234 
Rockfishea 	. ' 60 2,34 Halibut 	.... " 417 2,081 
Halibut 	.... " 1,375 41,563 Other 	...... 64 67 
Grayfish 	•.• H  3,2C2 73,092 
Other 33 192  Miscellaneous 	,,,•,• ,•. ... 99,800 

TOTAL VALuE IEPOHTED ................. 257,848 

Not available 	0 Negligible (less than half the unit used) 	- Nil 
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1 	5 
July 1'50 

Table 5 - Output of By-Products - ATLP4TIC 

Totala to date 

Dy-product unit 4uantity By-product unit .uantity_- 

Cod:- Herring:- 
cheeks or ear-fillets, fresh • owto 119 cat 6,370 
livers, fresh 	............. 1,609 ton 180 

" 172 offal meal 	.................. " 
tongues, frozen 	...... 5 8,092 
tongues, fresh 	............... 

bbl l 

scales 	....................... 

cat 3,065 tongues, salted 	.............. 
cat 32 

men] 	......................... 

Herring oil:- 
skins M 3,81.1 

offal 	........................ 

gal 35,L50 
fi.ha.al 	.................. ton 20 

solubles 	..................... 

No.2 	....................... a 

livermea,1 	.................. 54 

stickantar 	................... 

offal 	....................... 
otfalm.al 	.., 49550 

. 

offal 	..... 4,588 Lobsters:- 
cat 9,551 tonalley, canned 	............ ca. 
gal 8,197 paste or spread, canned 3,802 

Cod liver oil:- 

roe, fresh 	.................. 

gal 970 Other:- 
steam-refined, crude 	•••••• 57,599 

.. 

cat 746 
•un-rotted (untaxiked) 	........ 

d.-itearinated, medicinal 9,300 
livers, fresh 	................ 

1,794* 

animal food 	.................. 

No•2 	.... •.e•e..t•• 2,702 
roe, fresh 	................... 
offal 	........................ ton 237 

glue 	......................... 

a  332 ci 315 

Halibut:- Other liver oil:- 

offal oil 	.................. 

cat. 3 

bouillon 	..................... 

gal 370 livers, fresh 	................ 
oil, steam-refined (crude) gal. 364 

sun-rotted (untanked) 	........ 
steam-refined, crude 31 

Table 6 - Output Of Hy-Producte - PACIFIC 

Totals to date 

Liver wA Visceral Oil Cod Cod I 	Halibut  I 	Halibut 	1 Greyfiah Other 
Liver Viscera Liver Viscera Liier 

- in million, or usp units - 
Potency I2nge :- 

0 - 	20,000 35,538 	945 	18,490 5,610 	855,691 278 
20,000 - 	40 9 000 20,098 82,768 27,529 75,087 13 
40,000 - 	60,000 22,670 	2,871 	219,089 38,347 
60,000 - 	80,000 	...... 25,995 139,776 46,463 2,385 
80,000 - 	100,000 	.. 46,370 85,693 32,163 

100,000 - 	150,000 	........ 243,488 103, 127 80,159 
150,000 - 	200,000 7,693 ,932 18,053 
200,000 plus 	.............    . 58 ,551 811 

By-Product unit uant ity By-Product unit ant Sty 

8.lmon:- Halibut:-  
offaloil 	.................. lb. 383,586  lb. 129, 1 50 
offal meal 	........ ......... ton 

. 

282 
offaloil 	.................... 

ton 125 

Herring:- Miscellaneous:- 

offal meal. 	................... 

body 01.1 	.................. lb 9,491,570 animal food 	................ cat 4,025 
offal oil 3,000 1 
body meal 	.................. ton (1)23,723 
offalmeel 	•.. ........ (I) 	12 

roe 	........................... 

(I) 8hn here under By-Products although processed mostly from anole fish 



i-age 6 	 SLA_FI iIPIES 
July 1550 	 Table 7 - Disposition of Catch 

as indicated by F ih buyers and ;rocessore 
(in percentages or quantity landed) 

Species 
Totals to date 

Species 
Totals to date 

1950 1949 -  1950 1949 
JTL..NT1C ATLANTIC 

CUD C'1!Lh FLATFISH  
Fresh, dressed 	............. 4.1 3.4 Fresh, dressed 	............ 7.0 6.5 

12.9 9.9 42.5 24.3 
Frozen, dressed 	............ 0.3 0.2 Frozen, dressed 	........... 4.3 31.7 
Frozen, tilleted 	........... 20.4 15.4 42.4 36.4. 

12.5 10.2 
Frozen, filleted 	.......... 

3.8 1.1 
22.7 34.2 

}on-food uses 	............. 

Salted, dried 	.............. 24.9 24.5 IEH,1NG 
1.6 1.6 14.2 12.7 

Salted, green 	.............. 

0.6 0.6 4.2 3.9 
1.2 3,5 

BADDOCK Vinegar cured, round 3.6 3.7 

Canned 	..................... 

Fresh, dressed 	............. 13.1 14.2 

Kippered 	.................. 

Vinegar cured, filleted 4.1 4.8 
46.2 51.4 2.2 3.5 

Frczen, dressed 	............ 0.6 0.6 

Fresh, filleted 	........... 

Pickled 	................... 

Pickled, filleted - 0.5 
Frozen, I ifleted 	........... 35.0 26.7 Salt, smoked (bloaters) 19.7 19.1 
Sacked, dressed 	............ 2.9 3.8 Salt, anoked (boneless) 0.5 - 
Smoked, filleted 	........... 0.5 0.8 Canned 	(md. 	1ack8) 1.0 3.1 

Fresh, tilleted 	............ 

0.5 0.6 

Frozen, round 	.............. 

49.3 45.2 
- 0.1 Salted, dried 	.............. 

Salted, bcneless - 0.1 &iDIN.S 

Salted, green 	.............. 

0.2 1.3 

Ncn-food uses 	............. 

40.5 23.8 
57.3 75.7 

i-oLLC( 2.2 0.5 
3.4 3.2 

Canned 	.................... 

Non-boa uses 	............. 
Fresh, dressed 	............. 

3.3 0.2 MACKKRkL Fresh, filleted 	............ 
Frozen, dressed 	............ 3.3 3.2 13.8 11.3 

Smoked, I illeted 	........... 

Frozen, filleted 	........... 3.6 3.3 resb, filleted 	........... 0.3 0.5 
0.5 5.4 10.5 11.9 

52.9 46.7 47.2 55.1 Salted, green 	.............. 
Salted, dried 	.............. 31.3 36.8 Pickled, filleted 8.7 - 

Fresh, rilleted 	............ 

Salted, boneless 	........... 0.2 - 

Fresh, round 	.............. 

Frozen, round 	............. 
Pickled 	................... 

Canned 	.................... 0.3 2.1 
Canned 	..................... 1.5 1.2 Non-food uses 	............. 19.2 19.1 

Salted, boneless 	........... 

li4KK 	NE CUE 

Fresh, rcund 	.............. 

LEt1VES 
5.0 4.6 Fresh, round 	.............. 27.0 17.7 
6.5 1.7 Kippered 	.................. 0.1 - 
0.5 1.0 Vinegar cured, dressed 1.7 11.9 
0.1 0.1 Vinegar cured, billeted 19.9 20.5 
6.4 3.8 26.3 38.0 

Canned 	..................... 

29.4 43.9 

Fresh and salted 	.......... 

Pickled, filleted 	....... 2.0 - 
15.2 23.6 Salt, anoked (bloaters) 0.6 0.2 

Salted, bcnelesa 	......... - 0. Non-food uses 	...... 22.4 11.7 

Smoked, billeted 	........... 

Frozen, filletea 	........... 

Canned 	, 	............... 36.9 20.8 

Salted, green 	.............. 

SALMON 
hCS1F1 	.ND CTFlSH 76.3 81.0 

6.1 11.0 
Fresh, dressed 	............ 
Fresh, billeted 	........... 0.6 - 

Fresh, dressed 	............. 
Fresh, billeted 	............ 

18.3 11.6 18.6 14.8 
Fresh, dressed 	............. 

- 3.0 0.4 1.5 

Smoked, dressed 	............ 

Salted, dried 	.............. 

Frozen, filleted 	........... 75.6 74.4 2.1 2.7 

Smoked, billeted 	........... 

IiiLLIEUT 

Pickled 	................... 

0THE1 	TUMPLL 
84.9 95.7 35.5 45.1 

Fresh, billeted 	............ 
Frozen, dressed 	............ 

- 0.6 

Frozen, dressed 	........... 
Pickled 	................... 

36.8 39.6 
Frozen, dressed 	.......... 6.0 3.7 

Canned 	.................... 

10.7 - 
9.1 - Canned 	.................. 0.5 - 

Fresh, I illeted 	............ Frozen, dressed 	........... 
Dried 	..................... 

Non-food uses 	........... 16.5 15.1 

Fresh, dressed 	............. 

Frozen, billeted 	........... 

PL.I CE 

Fresh, dressed 	............ 

4.5 11.9 K1US 
8.6 17.4 9.6 5.1 

Fresh, dressed 	............. 

3.1 11.9 
Fresh, dressed 	............ 

90.2 94.9 
Fresh, filleted 	............ 
Frozen, dressed 	............ 
Frozen, rilleted 	........... 83.8 56.8 

Frozen, dressed 	........... 

01iKI FLATFISH - yellowtail, flounders, witch, skate 
0ThEI 1.STUAMAL - shad, capelin, toincod, sea-bass or perch, sturgeon, eels 



SEJ. FIiERIES 

Table 7 - Dipositicn of Catch - continued 
as indicated by fish buyers and processors 

(in percentages or .uantity landed) 

}age 7 
July 1950 

Totals to date Totals to date 
Species Species  

1950 1949  1 950 1949 
TLA'iTIC IACIFIC 

C1TEIS H1.LIBUT 
56.6 52.5 22.9 22.1 

Most 	...................... 6.1. 7.0 Fresh, filleted 1.9 1.6 
37.0 40.5 

Fresh, dressed 	.......... 

Frozen 1  dressed 70.2 71.9 
Frozen, f'illeted 5.0 4.4 

CLAMS AND 4)AHJdJGS 
In shell 	.................. 4.6 3.5 SOLES 

59.0 49.9 Fresh, dressed 2.6 4.9 
35.1 44.3 Fresh, filleted 4.7 19.9 
1.3 2.3 Frozen, dressed 0.1 2.9 Non-food uses 	............. 

Frozen, filleted 72.5 72.3 
oYSTERS Non-rood uses 	........... 0.1 - 

36.3 82.2 

in shell 	.................. 

- 7.4 OThER FL'1'FI1 
63.7 10.4 Fresh, dressed 	.......... 24.4 30.6 

Meat 	...................... 

Fresh, filleted t.d.6 5b.6 

Canned 	.................... 

Meat 	...................... 

SCALLCPS Frozen, dressed 6.3 0.8 

Canned 	.................... 

0.2 0.8 Frozen, filleted 40.7 12.0 
99.6 99.2 

In shell 	.................. 

0.2 - HEFthING 

Canned 	.................... 

Dry-salted 	.............. 0.8 0.6 

In shell 	.................. 

cyJ 	4?T.w5}j Canned(ir.cl .snacks) 0.1 0.5 

Meat 	...................... 
Canned 	.................... 

In 	shell 	................. 98.1 43,2 99.1 96.9 
- 

Canned 	...................  45.2 SALMON:- 
1.9 

. 

11.6 SCUL'xI 

most 	...................... 

Non-food uses 	............. 
Fresh, dressed 
Fresh, filleted 

- 

- 

0.8 
- 

PACIFIC Frozen, dreesed 0.1 0.9 
GRAY COD 99.9 96.3 
Fresh, dressed 	............ 8.7 15.2 
Fresh, filleted 	........... 46.2 44.7 RED SHING 
Frozen, dressed 6.6 6.5 06.7 59.5 
Frozen, filleted 28.6 25.2 Fresh, filleted 0.1 0.2 

oked, dressed 2.1 2.9 

Non-food uses 	........... 

Frozen, dressed 	....... 21.0 26.1 
noked, filletect 5.8 3.5 Mild-cured 	.............. 9.0 10.8 

Canned 	.................. 3.2 3.4 
LINGCCD 
Fresh, dressed 	............ 49.5 45.9 

Canned 	.................. 

1UTE S1IING 
Fresh, filleted 	........... 32.3 25.2 

Fresh, dressed 	.......... 

Fresh, dressed 	.......... 67.6 43.5 
13.4 22.5 Fresh, filleted 5.3 0.1 Frozen, dressed 	........... 

Frozen, filleted 3.8 6.4 Frozen, dressed 41.5 51.5 
Smoked, dressed 0.3 - 0.1 - 

Smoked, filleted 0.2 - 0.7 0.1 
Non -food uSes 	............. 0.5 - 

ilild-cured 	.............. 
Smoked 	.................. 

4.6 4.6 

SAbLEFII COEC 
7.9 3.1 

Canned 	.................. 

Fresh, dressed 9.4 9.6 
81.9 91.1 Fresh, filleted 6.0 2.5 
10.0 4.1 Frozen, dressed 22.3 22.7 

Smoked, filleted 0.2 1.7 Frozen, filleted 6.3 0.6 
54.0 64.6 

RCCZFILS 
Canned 	.................. 

Fresh, dressed 	............ 
Frozen, dressed 	........... 

36.7 34.6 

ked, dxesad 	........... 

35.5 44.4 
Frozen, dressed 9.0 16.6 

Fresh,dressed 	......... 
Fresh, filleted 	........... 

Frozen, filleted .18.0 4.3 
Non-food uses 0.8 0.1 

ATLANTIC 	 LACIFIC 

OTHER SHELLFISH -  mussels, winkles 	 (Y1'HER FIATFIi - flounders, skate 
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July l5O 

Table 7 - Disposition of Catch - concluded 
RB indicated by fish buyers and processors 

(in percentages of ,uantity landed) 

Species 
Totals to date 

Species 
Totals to date 

1550 - 1949  1950 1949 

PACIFIC PACiFIC 
0THEI L9TUA1iJL 0Y$1'2S 
Fresh, dressed 	.......... 26.0 20.7 In shell 	................ 5.0 4.3 
Fresh, filloted 0.5 - Meat 	...................... 78.1. 89.7 

65.7 37.5 Canned 	.................... lb.9 6.0 
oked, dressed - 6.8 

Cann4 	...................    - 14.9 1iER S}LI.FISff 
Non-food uaee 	........ 5.8 20.1 In shell 	................ 10.0 32.1 

Meat 	.................... 87.5 64.5 
CMBS Canned .................. 2.0 3.4 
In shell 	..............., 15.8 23.7 0.5 - 
Seat 	• 4501 38.1 

Frozen, dressed 	........... 

Canned 	.................. 39.1 38.2 

GLAMS 
In iha.1. .................  48.3 51.7 

Pickled 	................... 

Meat 	•......fl 	 ...... 4.2 6.6 
47.5 41.5 Canned 	.................... 

Non-food uses 	... ......... ..- 0.2 

OThBR EST AItIAL - eulachons, smelts, sturgaon 	OTHER SKUJ.YISH - abalone, shrimps 
sea-bass or -perch, octopea 

Table 8 - Inspections of Pickled fish - AflJ.WrIC 

The folloethg data on the inspection and grading of fish on the Atlantic Coast in made available 
through the kind co-operation of the officers of the Eastern Division of the Federal Depertment of Fisheries, 
and of the Fisheries Division, Provincial Bureau of Statistica, 	ebec. 

SpeC3es 
Totals to date 

Species 	
- 

Totals to date 

1950 	1949 1950 f 	1949 

 -'OOOlb. - -'OOOlb.- 
ITh1hDO MACZEEEL 
PI*1d (split)- Pickled (split):- 
Fat 	...,............, 75 142 Spring 1,742 3,957 
Brlgbt 	•.... . . ., ......... 10 17 - 2 
Tropic 	....... 108 464 FaIl 	....................  5 18 
No.4 	.... ..... 1 6 No.4 	.... S .............. 43 63 

Pickled Readlees:- Pickled Fillets:- 
Fat 	..................... 4 27 Samer 	.................. - 1 
bright 	................... 12 3 206 85 

Bloaters : - 
Chojee (C1as A) 	...... 247 113 

Suer 	................... 

J4LEWIVES 
3,194 2,232 Pickled:- 

No.4 	.................... 82 210 Standard 	................ 

.. 

3,659 3,340 
Dtgb 	Cbtcks 	..........• 36 - 

Fall 	..................... 

No.4 	.................... 17 75 

Spring (Class B) 	.......... 

Boneless 	oked:- 
Standard 	...... 33 145 
Choice (Class A) 56 50 
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NW BhUNSWI cic 	 Table 9 - Landings and Landed Values 

Totals to Date 

Species 

July 

.uant. - cwt. Value - * .uant. - cwt. Value - 
1950 1949 1950 1949  1950  1949 1 950 1949 

127 58 1,693 906 Fickerel(Yellow Pike) 12 7 116 60 
9,180 2,772 12,546 4,859 - - - - 
1,489 1,744 11,245 11,951 - - - - 

208 321 9,134 12,642 115 213 4,685 7,1.35 
378 162 1,775 822 

Alealves 	............. 

8 3 35 30 
16 25 460 730 

Shad 	................. 
Salwnn 	............... 

18 25 460 730 
113_ 85 3,173 1,324 

Eels 	................. 
Sturgeon 	............. 
Other 1 40 2 

11,513 5,167 40,046 33,231. . ........ TOTALS 154 1 	266 1 	5,316 b,767 

(TItI0 	 Table 10 - Landings and Ian dad Values 

Published through the kind co-operation of the Fish and Wildlife Division of the Departiient of 
Lands and Forests, Ontario. 

Totals to Date 

Species 

Jul) 

uant. - 1 000 lb. Value - $ .uant. - '000 lb. Value - 3. 

1950 1949 1950 1949 1950 1949 1 550  1949 

1,761 2,420 691,667 707,964 659 849 263,720 165,660 
232 345 34,792 46,467 85 130 12,735 12,960 
139 119 49,707 33,425 Lake herring 49 34 19,481 9,153 

1,280 1,288 300,274 289,634 Pickerel(Yellow Pike) 290 374 72,600 74,640 
3,091' 3,502 488,587 325,779  

Tullibee 	............. 

blue Pickerel 241 179 46,220 26,620 
191 157 28,184 18,399 6 6 600 352 
910 1,067 136,510 131,788  98 173 14,730 24,206 
588 609 216,700 209,705 Lake Trout 	......... 167 190 74,860 72,238 
384 534 40,289 53,212 

Whitefish 	............ 

Pike (Jackfiah) 108 114 10,800 9,152 
36 35 35,300 35,450 10 13 9,700 13,650 

551 637 15,110 25,350 

Sauger 	............... 

Suckers(I&ullet etc.) 137 159 4,122 7,960 
366 556 72,754 107,484 

Perch 	................ 

Sturgeon 	............. 

26 19 4,644 3,200 
299 379 43,100 48,016 92 112 14,095 16,845 

1,309 1,648 69,254 81,360 

Catfish 	.............. 
bite Base 	........... 

244 296 13,637 11,267 

11,157 13,396 2,222,229 2,114,033 

Other 	................ 

.TOTALS ........ 2,232 2,648 564,704 1 	452,543 

ANITOhA 	 Table 11 - Landings and Landed Values - )MMEh FIEBLES 

Published through the kind co-operation of the Came and Fisheries Branch, Department of Mines and 
Natural kssourcee, Manitoba. 

Totals to Date 

Species 

June axd July 

uant. - cwt • Value - 4 ,uant. - cwt • Value - 3. 

1950 1949 1950 1949 1950 1949 1950 1949 

2,093 1,428 414,357 281,519 2,093 1,426 414,357 261,519 
89 163 971 4,829 89 163 971 4,829 

1,269 1,234 216,973 106,745 1,269 1,234 216,973 108,745 
109 72 10,661 3,458 

Whitefish 	............ 

109 72 10,661 3,458 
9 2 724 81 • 

Tullibee 	............. 
Pickerel 	............. 

9 2 724 81 
4 - 711 - 

Sauger 	............... 

Lake Trout 4 - 711 - 
343 331. 9,558 11,372 Pile (Jackfish) 343 331 9,558 11,372 
84 70 635 1,394 

Perch 	................ 

64 70 u35 i,54 
6 44 747 5,105 6 14 747 5,105 

72 184 143 5,523 72 184 143 5,523 
- 15 - 1,736 

Suckers 	.............. 
Goldeye 	.............. 
Bass 	................. 

15  1,736 

4,058  3,543 655,480 423,764 

Other 	................  

..........TOTALS 4,058 3,543 L 655,480 423,764 

Not available 	0 Ne1igib1e (lees than half the unit used) 	- Nil 



Page 10 	 STOCKS 
u1y 1550 	 (NEFcNDLAND included) 

Table 12 - Summary of Cold Storage Stocks or Frozen Fish at A&u6t 1, 1950 	(1) 
with conrarative holdings for last year and last month 

-- 
SECTION 1 - Sk FIL (Fresh Frozen) 	 August 1, 1949 	AUGUST 1, 1950

J 
 Ju1r 1 1950 

ThALIM1NARY 	Revised 
- thousand pounds - 

Cod, Atlantic 	 Dressed 180 309 193 
Filleted 4,178 5,918 3,277 

Cod, Jacific 	 Dressed 1,614 1,273 1,545 
Filleted 158 296 301 

Foaefieb 	 Filleted 76 32 33 
Haddock 	 Dressed 1,720 1,057 664 

Filleted 641 479 344 
Halibut, Atlantic 	Dressed 218 1,674 1,338 

Pacific 	Dressed 11,739 9,442 10,243 
Other Flatfiak 	 Dressed 115 51 42 

Filleted 698 910 862 
Herring, Atlantic 	Round 8,576 9,440 8,626 

Pacific 	Round 2,161 1,353 1,641 
Mackerel 	 Hound or Dressed 4,209 2,035 1,861 

1,135 790 467 Salmon, Atlantic 	Dressed 
Chum 	 Dressed 867 378 756 

FlIleted 39 80 28 
Coho 	 Dressed 944 520 197 

Filleted 54 96 51 
Pink 	 Dressed 84 100 164 
Spring, Red 	Dressed 839 721 463 

Filleted 2 - - 

Spring, Ibite 646 317 312 
Steelhead 23 24 2 
Not Classified 137 49 76 

4,770 3.075 2,516 
209 151 293 Shellfish (Lobsters, Clams, Oysters) 

TOTALSALMON 	............................... 

Other sea fish 	 Dressed aed Filleted 2,049 2,142 2,075 

43,313 (2) 	41,737 35,880 TOTAL - SEA FI 	(Frozen Fresh) 

SECTION 2 - INLAND FISM (Frozen Fresh) 

Blue Pickerel 	 Round or Dressed 10 13 27 
Cicco (Lake Herring) 	Round or Dressed 967 31 23 
Lake Trout 	 Round or Dressed 300 88 157 

Fillated 265 95 85 
Perch 	 Round or Dressed 116 154 166 
Pickerel (Yellow Pike) 	Round or Dressed 4 - 1 

Filleted 39 4 8 
I-ike (Jackfish) 	 Round or Dressed 549 303 210 
Sauger 	 Hound or Dressed 721 - 12 
Suckers 	 Rcund or DreBsed 76 -  15 
Tullibee 	 Round or Dressed 602 203 303 
Whitefish 	 Dressed or Filleted 1,553 1,253 507 
Other 	 All Forms 907 892 1 	413 

6,109 (3) 	3,472 1,927 

9,422 45,209 37,807 
TOTAL - INLAND FI 	(Frozen Fresh) 	................. 
TOTAL - ALL FI 	(Frozen Fresh) 	........ 

SECTION 3 - SEA AND INIJND FI1 (Frozen Suoked) 

Cod, Atlantic 	 Filleted 1,869 2,001 1,941 
Pacific 	 Dressed 39 16 24 

Pflleted 160 68 92 
Haddock 	 Dressed 314 149 158 

Filleted 52 97 38 
Salmon 	 Filleted 66 32 34 
Sea Herring 	 Dressed (Kippers) 579 652 382 
Goldeye 	 Dressed 29 31 32 
Other 	 Dressed 74 101 55 

3,182 (4) 	3,231 2,756 
2,604 489440 40,563 

TCYIAL - SEA AND INLAND (Frozen &noked) 	............. 

GRAND TOTAL - ALL FORMS FRE1 & SMOKED FROZEN - 

(1) This information summarized from the D.R.S. monthly report on the above subJect. (2) Includes estimates 
of 2,100,000 lb. (3) Includes estimates of 436,000 lb. (4)  Includes estimates of 84,000 lb. 
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July 1950 

Taule 13 - SuiwIary of Stocks of Salted Fish 
with ccmparative holdings for last month and last year 

1ind July 31, 1949 JULY 1, 1950 	J 	June 30, 1950 
- thousand pounds - 

W.T-SALTLD FII (pickled or kench-cured) 
Cod 	.......................................... 21,272 	15,327 	9,076 

1,367 	2,118 	1,232 
1,103 	1,007 	1,005 

Other (haddock, cusk, etc.) 	..................... 122 	 177 	 15 

DRILD-SAI.FED 7I&i 
1,315 1,562 2,263 

203 151 72 (oemi-drled) 	................. 
- 135 - " 	(semi-dried) 	................. - 61. 134 

slack-salted (bard-dried) 	................. 

1,189 2,394 667 Gasp. cure 	(hard-dried) 	................. - - 10 
214 309 177 
261 543 629 

Pollock 	...................................... 
Rake 	........................................... 
Other 	........................................... 24 48 

£ONE 	S.ALD F1i (fillets, etc.) 
75 187 97 Cod 	............................................ 

Other 	.......................................... 9 9 

PICXI1D Jjj bbl. bbl. bbl. 
533 1,244, 452 

Follock 	........................................ 

244 397 - 

hake 	.......................................... 

1,365 1 ,703 2,763 
- 101 95 

Cod, heavy-salted (hard..dried) 	................. 

" 	scotch cure 	........................... 
470 455 2,930 vinegar cured 	......................... 
400 170 110 " 	fillets 	................. 

11,779* 16,124* 8,664* 

(semi-dried) 	................. 

Rerring, fat 	................................... 

suer 	............................... 2,441 - 1 
if 	 fillets 	..................... 83 - - 

ILacksrel, spring 	............................... 

- 54 fall 	................................. 
if 	 " 	fillets 	......................... 500 54 106 

Alewives 	....................................... 15,526 13,742 23,086 

	

• 	bright 	............................... 

	

• 	tropic 	................................. 

	

BLLATZI 	(bard-cured smoked round boxes boxes boxes 
166,961 234,539 230,091 

NEWFOUNDLAND 	- 	C0DFI July 20, 1949 JULY 20,, 1950 May 20, 1950 
- thou8and pounds 

SHOES - 	Dry large 	...... 1,573 	1,231 	2,087 
3,590 	12,701 	16,635 

551 	 259 	 184 

herring) 	................................. 

- 	666 	 16€ 
Heavy salted saltbui.k 	.............. 1,566 	 701 	 146 

Dry small 	.............................. 
Incompletely cured 	..................... 

BANK 	- 	Dry large 	............................. 1,544 426 675 
415 146 449 

1,161 467 88 
Dry small 	.............................. 

- - 311 

Light salted aaltbu.lk 	.................. 

3,052 1,865 369 
Light salted saitbulk 	.................. 
Heavy salted saitbulk 	.................. 

LABRADOR AND NEWFOUNDLAND SOFT CU} 

Inccinpletely cured 	..................... 

Ordinary 	............................... - 1,575 2,128 
190 6,625 6,667 - 42 126 

Semi-dry 	............................... 

756 37 30 

14,398 F 26,783 30,083 

lashed a 	pressed 	..................... 
Saltbulk 	............................... 

TOTAL - NBWFCUNDLAND 



Page 12 	 Table 14 - IAIPOI.TS CF FI1Y PRODUCTS 
July 1950 

January to Nay inclucive 
Kind and Country 

of Origin 
uantity Value 

1950 	 1949 1950 1949 

 -'OOOlb. - 	 4 4 
TOTkLIMPORTS 	..........................................................1,663,993 1,976,346 

YNE 	AND FROZNN FI 1,344 	- 929 186,161 120,644 

5 97 4,021 11,420 Cod and related speoiee 
1ff 	- - 45.4 - Iceland 	....................... 

U.S.A. 	....................... 37 97 3,567 11,420 
Ralibut 	...................... 

. 

258 202 46,885 39,863 
U.S.A. 	....................... .258 197 46,885 39,157 

Se.lmon............. ............. 1 7 519 2,030 
Alaska 1 112 425 
U.S.A 	........................ 1 6 407 1,605 
Other 	.... ..................... 1,030 623 134,736 67,331 

U.S.A......................... 711 
. 

622 83,0% 67,057 

728 449 100,476 90,239 

5 4 329 473 Cod etc., wet-salted 
5 - 329 - Iceland 	................... 

636 327 68,087 38,631 
339 123 43,790 18,299 Netherlands 	................... 
152 153 10,873 13,910 

Herring, pickled 	............... 

Other 	.......................... 87 118 32.060 51 . 1 5 

	

CURZD FI 	....................... 

	

U.S.A. 	................ ........ 11. 29 4,479 8,665 

	

Norway 	........................ 

	

CANNED!I 	...................... ... ... 413,551 269,024 

Anchovies, sardines 352 563 220,258 201.508 
2.47 233 159,256 160,725 

Portu1 	...................... 49 33 32,657 27,628 
Pilebards 	...................... 939 5 81,175 _______ 
U.S.A......................... 939 5 81,175 564 

Other 	.......................... ... ... 112,118 66,952 

... ... 489,370 4,653 

27 34 18.257 22.793 Lobsters, fresh 	................ 
U.S.A......................... 27 34 18,257 22,793 
Oysters, fresh 	................. ... ... 215,743 276.709 

... ... 215,743 276,705 U.S.A. 	........................ 

... ... 24538  8,870 

Norway 	........................ 

... ... 230,832 516,281 

MISCMLLANEOU8 	.................... ... ... 494,435 671,786 

37 131 3,465 9,621 

........................ 

Whale and spera oil 282 400 29,806 95.447 

Other, fresh 	................... 

Canned 	......................... 

U.S.A......................... 277 7 28,613 2,068 

011, concentrated and for 
fortifying 	................ ... ... 91.812 145.847 

Meal 	........................... 

U.S.A. 	....................... ... ... 68,324 137,764 

... ... 36,696 35,935 Other oils 	..................... 

... 

. 

... 32.66 384,936 
.... ... 280,661 291,025 

Other products 	................. 
U.S.A. 	....................... 

Not available 	0 Negligible (less than half the unit used) 	- Nil 



Table 15 - }1}U?IE C,F FIS15Y 11-,O1UCT8 	 Ige 13 
July 1 950 

January to June inclusive 

.uentity 
[ 	

Value Kind and Deatinetion 

1950 1949 1950 1949 
- .000 lb. - 	 4 1 

TOTAl. EX}OM'8 	.......................................................... 49,082,409 44,983,306 

A. FM1 AND F}dN 	(1) 
5.$83 50,062 11,921,958  5,558,925 

Cod, Atlantic: 
Fresh, dressed 	.............. 1,176 905 116,186 84,843 

132 106 13,060 18,000 
Cod, Lir.gccd etc 	Pmcific: 
Frozen, dressea 	............... 

88 200 10,888 20,607 Fresh, dressed 	................ 
479 171 52,885 17,969 Frozen, dressed 	............... 

haddock etc.: 	 (2) 
1,212 1,200 1o6,co6 91,562 

359 100 71,547 17,178 
Hal ibut: 
Frozen, dressed 	............... 

4,051 2,743 1,208,258 650,530 
Frozen, dressed 	...... 4,342 3,567 1,208,792 816,487 

herriL€, sea 	................... 1,924 
681 

3,069 
85 

41,276 
65,479 

64,314 
8,623 

Salmon, Atlantic: 
Wackerel 	....................... 

Fresh, whole or dressed 545 479 238,666 194,234 

Fresh, dressed 	................ 

Frozen, whole or dressed 113 89 43,627 33,744 
Salmon, Pacific: 
ixeah, whole or dressed 1,694 1,116 677,237 351,201 
Frozen, whole or dressed 3,960 3,299 1,137,478 900,069 
ae1ts, fresh or frozen 3,676 4,344 783,200 679,553 

Other seaf lab 	................... 708 1,503 80,334 160,435 
25,140 22,976 5.854,949 - 4.109,349 

146 161 16,435 20,654 Eels 	............... 
Lake Herring 	................. 233 356 38,689 100,640 
Perch 	.......................... 1,331 1,552 225,740 261,946 

WHOLE OH DHESSED 	............... 

6,789 6,896 1,574,510 1,300,836 
1,979 2,009 216,823 239,206 

a. Total, seat ish 	.............. 

4,917 2,158 726,609 287,684 
Sturgeon 	.................... 97 158 86,062 126,965 

Pickerel 	....................... 

1,404 1,454 427,226 409,962 

Fresh, dressed 	................ 

Pike 	........................... 
Sauger 	......................... 

Trout 	.......................... 
548 1,606 42,309 151,785 Tu.lilbee 	....................... 

Yihit sf1 eb: 
Fresh 	....................... 5,749 6,913 1,920,995 1,956,169 
Frozen 	........................ 1,708 1,089 380,183 216,180 

Other freshwater fish 2,842 2,734  411,458 37 5,549 

27,743 27,086 6, 067,039 5,449,576 b. Total, freshwater fish 

B. ThEi AND FHOZEN FILLETS 28,635 24,725 6 ,442 ,700  5,108,712 
Cod, Atlantic: 

2,433 3,162 490,851 639,207 Fresh 	......................... 
10,149 7,664 1,767,079 1,292,893 
8,082 6,062 1,779,461 1,617,569 
2,323 1,855 743, 801  472,514 

Other seafish filleta 	, 2,7C8 850 _534 ,06b - - 	175,263 

25,695 21,793 _5315,2bO - 4497,446 a. Tota1 	eeatiah filleta 	..... 
1,784 1,600 758,117 558,015 

	

Frozen 	........................ 
haddock etc.................... 

	

Plntfiah 	....................... 

654 626 157,892 165,157 
2)6 121 60,472 35,270 

Pickerel 	....................... 
Pike 	........................... 
Whitefish 	...................... 
Other freshwater fillets 296 585 150,939 	- 152.824 

2,940 2,932 1,127,420 911,266 b. Total, freshwater fillets 	.. 

(1) Main market is U.S.A. 	 (2) Haddock, pollock, bake, cusk, rosef lab, catfish 

N.B. - NE7CUNDLAND FIGUE!S, BEGINNING let JANUAI, 1949,  ARE INCLU1D IN THIS TABLE 



Pegs 14 	 Table 15 	- EA}ORTS CF FIihRY E1DUCT8 - continued 
July 1950 

January to June inclusive 

Want ity Value Kind and Deat inution 

1950 1949 1950 1949 
-'00db. - $ 4 

C. singED FISH 	................... 5,019 	 4,225 860,5b6 703,155 

136 200 34,366 40,521 Haddock 	....................... 
Herring, sea 	.................. 3313 2,329 406,655 258,068 
Dominican Republic 1,277 609 150,50 57,367 
Haiti 	........................ 1,345 874 156,167 87,950 

445 391 75,960 64,344 
1,491 1,610 391,554 379,189 Cod fillets 	................... 

Haddock etc., fillets 
Other 	oked fish 

35 
44 

48 
38 

6,702 
21,289 

9,416 
15,561 

D. SALTED FISH 	..... ............. .74,800 58,931 11,597,298 9,75.4,758 

Cod, salted and dried 	....... 59,188 46.004 9,781.901  7,744,673 
Barbados 	............... . .... 1,584 1,417 199,129 17,715 
Jamaica 	.............. 3,404 6,120 546,850 1,059,937 

253 2,711 36,363 467,108 Trinidad 	..................... 
Leeward Windward Islands 1,254 1,033 175,099 158,793 

716 7,260 141,748 1,287,951 
7,641 5,907 1,569,72 5 1,149,184 

Dominican Republic 	......... 330 304 53,447 47,060 
Italy 	................. . ..... 5,148 6,201 696,396 505,897 . 

14,509 3,265 2,255,602 531,405 
Puerto Rico 	............... 17,171 

. 

9,433 2,967,031 1 ,453,309 
Portugal 	..................... 

1,356 1,187 246,732 201,590 
Cod, salted boneless 2,869 2.496 735,385 649,171 

2,711 2,432  692,25 633,208 
Cod, wet-salted 734 3,643 84,513 354 ,369 

719 1,087 80,463 103,203 U.S.A. 	....................... 
Haddock etc., salted & dried 6.568 5.932 735.172 940,437 

U.S.A 	....................... 

British 	.iana 710 753 118,131 116,574 
Cuba 	......................... 482 926 84 ,353 157,761 
Dominican Republic 	......... 2,039 1,189 310,404 198,422 

1,63 1,947 71,480 292,562 Puerto Rico 	.................. 
ijaddock etc., salted boneless 
Herring, dry-nalted 	......... 

36 
5,211 

192 
664 

5,311 
239,1,1+2  

33,203 
32,905 

Brazil 	....................... 
Cuba 	......................... 

U.S.A 	....................... 

Other salted fish 174 - 150574 - 

I. PILED FISH 	.................. 18,206 22,612 1,646,168 2,024,711 

U.S.A. 	............ ............ 

Alewives 	............ 3,198 3,463 208,868 226,376 
Herring, sea 	.................. 

Jamaica 	.................... 
10,437 15,2'8 2,640 1 ,307,592 
1,847 2,068 112,937 131,550 
8,272 7,571 728,298 625,713 

Mackerel 	..................... 3960 254 384,355 281.159 
907 195,196 84,235 Jamaica 	................  

U.S.A. 	....................... 932 646 113,728 98,070 

U.S.A......................... 

Other pickled fish 611 1,311 190,305 209,577 

8,931 15,134 1,89,284 3,253,159 

	

F. CANNED Fi 	................... 

Herring, 	sea 	................. 
Belgian 	Congo 	............... 

809_ 3448 9.043 459,875 
300 540 25,250 58,263 

U.S.A. 	....................... 288 742 45,919 136,197 

N.B. - N'F0UNDLPID Pu, BEQ11U4ING 1st JANUARY, 1949,  ARE INCLUDKD IN THIS TABLE 



Table 15 - EXKItTS OP FIi.hY I0DUCTS - concluded 	Iag 
July 195C 

January to June inclusivo 

uantity Value Kind and Deatination 

1950 1949 1950 1949 

 -'OOOlb. - 5, 
F. CANNED FISH - concluded 

Sardines 	................... 1,865 	4,265 300,917 80,59 

224 335 20,222 36,442 Hong Kong 	................... 
Venezuela 	................... 70 162 7,167 40,246 

U.S.A . 	 ..................... 435 799 69,061 162.676 

6,239 6,477 1.493.708 - .L.791,575 

2,539 1,046 644,6 277,013 
Salmon 	....................... 

560 1,263 132,831 346,534 
Belgium 	..................... 

391 90 86.389 15,691 
Italy 	....................... 

75 $5 15,684 92,277 
Netherlands 	................. 
U.S.A....................... 
Other canned fish 18 946 4,616 199,650 

C. MOLLUSCS AND CIUSTAOL.NS (1) 	. 18,646 17,139 8,649,702 7,604,410 

3,092 2,956  472,264 355, 207 Clams, fresh and frozen 
In shell 	..................... 2,3C6 2,301 126,223 140,137 

786 657 346,041 255,070 

Lobsters, fresh & frozen 14,510 13,413 6,840,1 83 6,269,943 

Shucked 	...................... 

Other, fresh and rrozen 221 127 116,290 48,256 

Lobsters, canned 763 	- 612 1,163,702 £74,297 

31 44 51,549 02,324 

U.S.A. 	...................... 709 479 1,081,078 731,536 
Belgium 	...................... 

Other shellfish canned 60 29 57,263 16,707 

H. MIS0LLLANtJS 	................. 

. 

... ... 6,072,703_-  6,975,474 

42,413 41,791 3,338.417 - 3,443,26 Meal 	.......................... 
40,336 37,477 3,173,602  3,173,21 U.S.A. 	...................... 

Oil, grayfish liver 	.......... 129 	- 329 51,553 417,946 

. 

125 318 45,858 370,849 U .S.A. 	..................... 
Oil, other pharmaceutical 325 387 10 J 881 620,,013 

240 256 87,952 575,l1, U.S.A . 	...................... 
Oil, cod liver, crude 
Oil, herring, industrial 

1,852 
10,779 

285 

. 

1,017 
6,684 
1$22 

215,063 
692,368  
2,1,809 

257,407 
744,051 
556,511 

2,672 146 294,413 10,483 
Oil, seal 	..................... 

2,388 137 225,429 31,065 
Oil, 	diale 	.................... 
Other oils 	.................... 
Other products 	................ ... ... 1,126,690 852,733 

(1) - Maim market is U.S.A. 	 ... N. available 	- Nil 

N.H.- N.'WFOUNDLAND FIGUI*S, BEGINNING let JN1JAIY, 1949,  ARE INCLUDED IN THIS I'ABLK 
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Table 16 - Index Numbers, Wholesale Prices of Fiaberj, Products and Relevant Series, 1942 - 1950 

Fishery 	- Meat and All Salaries and - 	Cost of Living 
Products Poultry Foods Payrolls 

Canada 	1 U.S.j&. U.K. Wholesale Wholesale Wholesale All Industry 

1935 - 39 a 100 June 1, 1941 
=_100  

1935 - 39 	100 

152.8 140.8 130.5 127.5 117.0 116.5 126.6 
1943 	................ 176 .3 139.6 136.2 143.7 118.4 123.6 1.5.9 

179.3 150.6 134.9 147.1 118.9 125.5 128.5 
179.0 152.8 137.5 142.1 119.5 128.4 128.5 

1946 	................ 197.4 159.3 142.7 142.6 123.6 139.2 128.8 
1947 	................ 217.2 174.1 164.8 172.6 127.8 159.2 129.5 

1945 	................ 

247.1 246.6 202.5 199.0 154.9 171.2 138.4 1948 	................ 

1949 	June 259.6 275.4 209.6 20.9 160.5 165.6 142.6 
July 3.8 272.3 211.5 216.6 162.1 166.5 142.6 

1942 	................ 

August 	...... 249.8 262.2 207.1 217. 8  162.8 166.8 142.6 
September 249.8 258.0 205.6 221.4 162.3 169.6 143.9 

1944 	................ 

October 248.1 249.9 203.9 223.2 162.2 168.5 143.9 
Novtmber 241.4 250.0 203.2 224.2 161.7 168.6 146.5 
December 246.5 251.5 201.8 224.1 161.5 167.5 145.2 

1950 	January 250.2 247.5 201.2 209.0 161.0 166.9 145. 2  
February 250.2 256.0 202.3 209.3 161.6 166.5 145.2 
March 248.7 267.3 205.6 212.2 163.7 167.0 145.2 
April 248.7 26.5 205.6 214.6 164.0 167.3 146.5 
May 252.4 275.9 206.8 216.0 165.4 168.6 146.7 
June 252.4 292.3 211.0 222.3 167.5 170.2 

Table 17- Average Prices Received by Fishermen as at July 15, 1950 end 1949 
(cents per pound as landed) 

1950 1 1949 1950 	J 1949 1950 	1  1949 1950 f 	1949 	1  1950 	j 1949 
Reporting Point Cod Radock liek e Halibut 

Medium Chicken 
North Sydney 2 

3 
2 
4 

31 
5 

11 
5 1 l 

17 
25 

18 
15 

17 
20 

15 
13 

3 3 5 3 l 14 25 22 25 22 
2 3 - - 1 2 - - - - 

Halifax 	............. 

Carauet 	........... 2 2 - 3 1 1 - - - - 

Port enx Baeuee 	... 

2 
2 

3 
... 

- 
3 

- 
... 

- 
- 

- 
... 

- 
10 

- 
... 

- 
10 

- 

2 ... 3 ... - ... 12-10 ... 12-iC 

Herring Rosefish Lobster Salmon Mackerel 

- - - - 42-22 - 32 28 - - North Sydney 

Yaxouth 	............ 

SOuri8 	.............. 

l 1 - - - - 37 25 4 2 

Grand River 	......... 

1* 1 - - - - - 38 4 3 

St.John'a 	........... 

1 2 - - - - - - 5 2 
- - - - - - 45-40 35 2 2 

Half ax 	...... ....... 

Yazoutb 	............ 
Souria 	.............. 

Grand River 
Port aux Baeuee 14 ... 

- 
2 

- 
... 

25 
- 

25 
... 

- 
25 

30 
... 

- 
- 

- 
Cezauet 	........... 

St • John a 	........... - . . . 2 ...   - . . . - . . . - 
Salmon - Pacific 

Sockeye Redspring White Spring Coho blueback 
22 - 22 21 18 24 f 	22 18 - Vancouver 	........... 

Prince Rupert 20 18 12-30 
Ilb-30 
12-25 13-15 15 14-20 _[14 -19 14 

- Nil (no quotation) 	 ... Not available 
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Table 18 - Mid-month Wholesale 1ricea 1  July 1950 (F.0.B.) 

unit Halif ax Montreal Toronto Winnipeg Vancouver 

ATLANTIC 
lb - .260 .252 .340 - 

Cod fil1t, frozen, not packaged .176 - .245 .250 - 

Cod fillets, frozen, peckaged .190 .257 .255 .250 - 

Cod 	fillets, 	smoked 	..................... " .245 .304 .307 .300 - 

C  .278  .350 .357 .420 - 

.173 .225 .226 .240 - 

Cod fl1lt, fresh, not peckaged 	.......... 

Mackerel, frozen, round - .160 .177 .200 - 

- .327 .289 .325 (P) - 

Herring, kippered 	......................... 

ATLANTIC CANNED  
484' 32.325 32.917 31.964 33.600 34.750 

Sardine a, smoked, in vegetable oil, 
Lobster, Fancy Grade 	...................... 

with key opener 	............... 100-3'a 9.033 9.200 9.103 - - 

Smelts, frozen, No.1 	...................... 

PACDIC 
Halibut, froz, 10-60 lb., 

lb - .400 .406 .380 .335 
Salmon, frozen, hed Spring over 14 lb., 

Haddock fLUet., fresh 	.................... 

headless and dressed 	............. 

headless and dressed - - - - .393 
Salmon, frozen, Coho, 

headless and dressed - .463 .485 .425 .328 
C - - 

- .127 
PACIFIC CANNED 
Lingcod 1  fresh 	............................ 

484'. - - 19.860 18967 18.125 Salmon, Sockeye (certified) Grade A 	....... 
14.750 14.317 13.883 14.020 13.850 Salmon, Cobo (certi.f led) Grade A 	.......... 

INLAND 
lb. - - .269 .370 - 

" - - .244 .210 - 

Whitefish, fresh 	.......................... 
Whitefish, frozen 	......................... 

C - 
- .465 - - Lake Salmon-Trout 	......................... 

Lake Salmon-Trout 	......................... C  
- .370 .298 - - 

Table 19 - hetail Prices as at First Business Day of Ju1y, 1950 

unit Hal it ax Montreal Toronto Vancouver 

ATLANTIC 
Cod fillets, fresh or frozen, not 	Egd. lb .348 .390 .375 - 

C  •349 .437 .456 .1,48 
" .372 - .446 .445 
C  .440 .44.2 .488 - 

C  .285 .236 .343 .315 
C - 

- .261 - 

Saelts, frozen, No.1 - - .380 - 

Salmon steaks, fresh or frozen .654 .670 .755 - 

ATLANTIC CANNED 
tin .814 .703 .693 .730 

Sardines, smoked, in vegetable oil, 

Cod fillet., smoked 	....................... 

Lobster, Fancy, net wt. 6 ox..............

3 	ox. 	flat 	................... .123 .118 .098 - 

PACIC 

ljnnan Raddie 	............................. 

Salmon steak., fresh or frozen:- 

Haddock fillets, fresh 	.................... 
Herring, kippered 	......................... 

lb. - - .659 

Macksrel, frozen 	.......................... 

C - - - - 

C - .452 - 

(a) Coho 	.................................. 

Lingood, fresh 	............................ C - .257 

(b) Spring 	................................ 

C  (A) 	.513 .580 .626 .456 
C  (A) 	- - .601 - 

PACIYIC CANNED 
Salmon, Sockeye (certified) Grade A, 

(c) Sl1v.rbrigit 	.......................... 

Halibut steak, frozen 	..................... 

tin .473 .422 .460 .390 
Salmon, Coho (certified) Grade A, 

Halibut steak, fresh 	...................... 

net 	t. 8 ox. flat 	................ 

C  .416 .322 .323 .307 

ThIAND 
net wt. 8 oz. flat 	................ 

lb. - - .464 - 

" - - .667 - 

Whitefish, fresh 	.......................... 
Lake Salmon-Trout, fresh 	................ 

Blue Pickerel, trash 	........ I. - - 	
- - 

(A) - Atlantic 	 (P) - Pacific 
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LANDINGS IN THE SEA FISHERIES OF CANADA 
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Juillot 1950 	 H iiiiIIihIII 
LA FRODUCTIaN A LA FIN DE JUILLE'r 	 101 0769076 

Ii n'y a plus rareté do sardines au Nouveau-Brunswick canine ce fut le oaa au 
cours du premier inois do l'inée. Au contraire lee prises au cours des derniers mois, y 
conpris juillet, out atteint un nouveau record. Labondance a memo cause an fléchissement 
dana le prix au pêcheur. En juillet, 16.1 millions do livrea out étê capturées, contre 
7.2 millions au cours du mtne mois do i'année precédente. Lea prises totalea, & date, 
turent de 31.0 millions do llvres Ooniparativemant & 18 millions do livrea on 1949. A la 
fin de juillet is inise an conserve do cette e8pco a'elevalt & 330,000 OBISBOS (100.3 
1/4 oz.), soit 100,000 caissea de plus qulA la m6ma date do l'annde prêcédente. 

Lea captures do fldten an juillet doublent cellos do l'année antdrleure pour 
le meme mois. Cellos du haddock at du pollock furent égalemont tra abondantea inala le 
rendement do is pche A is morue a subi un certain fléchissemeit. 

Pour l'ensemble des pcheries do i'Zat, los prisea de juillet furent do prs 
de 10 mIllions do iivres supérieures k cellos do 1949 pour le mCme mois at is valour s'est 
accrue de pra do 4100,000. I.e poisson, lo homard at lea moliusques out rapporté aux 
pcheurs 419.4 millIons dopuls le debut do l'ennée coniparativement 	17 millions an 1949. 
Le hcnnard at le flétan out principalement contribué A cette augmentation. 

La production do poisson frais at congelé a été largement stiinulée en cours 
des sept premiers mois. Cool s'appllque particuliAreinent au oss do is morue dont is 
quantité mise au salage a par contra subatantiellement dirninué par rapport & 1949. Une 
competition accrue pour la mise our lo marché du poisson sale an 1950 a cause do changennt. 
Leg produ its f a Is ou congo lés so nt. en bo nne d anand e au r los mar ché a Amen cain at Canadi on. 

Lea pnisea do sauiuon an Colombie-Bnitannique ont été abondantes en coura du 
dernier niola. I.es captures do sockeye at du saumon rose (pink) out dté particulièrement 
élevéea. La mise on conserve du saumon s'élevait A 389,000 caissos A is fin do juillet 
comparativement A 258,000 l'année dersiAre. L'augnantation eat quasi exelusivement attrl-
buable en sockeye dont is miation atteint cotte année un haut sommet cyoliqae, lequel se 
realise normalement, thus lea quatre one dens la riviAre Fraser. Lo saumon aookeye eat 
preaque totalement isis an conserve at connimnde is prim le plus élevé des produits du sauson 
an conserve. 

Lea pniaea totaies pour juillet an Colonible-Bnitannique atteignent 33.8 millions 
do llvroe contre 26.0 millions l'année précédente. La valeur atteint $5.6 millions, solt 
tine auuentation do $1.7 millions par rapport au inAne mois do 1949. Au total pour lea sept 
premiers mois do l'année, les poissons moliusques at orustacés out rapporté $3.5 millions 
de plus quo l'année précédente. Ce résultat eat dii A l'augmentation des captures at des 
prim on 1950. 

La pAche an enu douce, notanint en iMnitoba at an Ontario, a donné us rendement 
trAs satisfaisant au cours dii dernier moia. Lea priaes de corégone, doré, sandre, truite 
etc., so comparent dens l'ensemblo favorablement A cellos do 1949. Lea inventaires de 
poissons d'eau étaient tree bee A is fin do julilet at los vexitea sun le niarché sum Etats-
Unia, pour lee six premiers mois, dépaseent cellos de i'annéa précédente an quantitd at an 
val. ear, 

Au premier soCit, los stocka de poisson do mer frais - cougeié étaient plus baa 
quo l'annde derniAre & is mAine date. Ii an était do mAme pour le poisson fume. Pour lea 
Mantises at le Québec, lea Inventaires do poisson vert-salé étalent do 5.2 millions do 
livrea inférleura A ceux do l'annde prdcédente & is m&ae date; l'augmontation des stocks do 
poisson aéché per 2.0 millions do llvres, comparativement A 1949, tiont pour tine bonne part 
& is production accrue do morue 0asp6 Cure pour le inanohé Italien. 

Nos exportationa dos produita at sous-prodults do is pAche s'établissent & *49 
millions pour le premier semeatre de 1950, soit une aunentation do plus do 44 millions par 
rapport A is mAne pérlode do i'annéa derniero. Nos ventea sum Etata-Unia s'accroisoent, 
do 430,7 millions an 1949 A 434.5 millIons cotte année. Cela tiant pninolpaleinent A l'aug. 
mantation do nos ventea do poisson frais ou oongeló our co marché. 

(1) Contribution do is Division Econoinique, ministAre des PAcherles. 	1100-29-8-50 


